
Page 1 of 27 
 

 
 
  

Gardener’s Handbook 2021 

www.LewesCommunityGarden.org 
LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com 
302.313.1593 

Donations always welcome 
Lewes Community Gardeners Fund 
PO Box 436 Lewes, Delaware 19958 

https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.instagram.com/lewes_community_garden/
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.instagram.com/lewes_community_garden/
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.instagram.com/lewes_community_garden/
http://r20.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001tVAr3sXEXlfnDXmkBDudrpOuuuRRRHHEDZXZifQ9I3dtvGyxCZ-68lYZe449Hc-0pgWDGek9eTW7ioksZXYsF8qTaD4MIQsbMx2pod6p6vsLhwaJhptBNa7eIIU46F8S9L5glrVVOzyrBpLpZXoWh-kGoVyLDuVz&c=I_HeufAP04nGJUpXVt5kUiSovpTk9ker9EhT6CP-0qpG65BZ3ftmFw==&ch=NtcuHPZF7F3AvABizKSxiV-CXY8aKjFsnEcBx4Yw9dV1ABP_KEwfUA==
mailto:LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.instagram.com/lewes_community_garden/
https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Facebook_Shiny_Icon.svg
https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Facebook_Shiny_Icon.svg
https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Facebook_Shiny_Icon.svg
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.instagram.com/lewes_community_garden/
https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Instagram_icon.png
https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Instagram_icon.png
https://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Instagram_icon.png
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.facebook.com/lewescommunitygarden
https://www.instagram.com/lewes_community_garden/


  LCG Handbook 

Page 2 of 27 
 

Table of Contents 
 

Contents 
Table of Contents ............................................................................................................................ 2 

Mission Statement .......................................................................................................................... 3 

Organic Gardening Practices (Section 1) ........................................................................................ 4 

Introduction ................................................................................................................................ 4 

Soil Preparation and Care ........................................................................................................... 4 

Composting ................................................................................................................................. 5 

When & What to Plant ................................................................................................................ 5 

Seeds & Supplies ......................................................................................................................... 5 

Herbs ........................................................................................................................................... 5 

Companion Planting .................................................................................................................... 6 

Mulch .......................................................................................................................................... 6 

Types of Mulch ........................................................................................................................ 6 

Watering Guidelines ................................................................................................................... 7 

Good Bugs/Animals ..................................................................................................................... 7 

Garden Problems .................................................................................................................... 8 

Natural and Organic Fertilizers ................................................................................................. 12 

Organic Pest Control ................................................................................................................. 12 

Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Pyramid ........................................................................... 13 

Winter Prep ............................................................................................................................... 14 

Winter Crops ............................................................................................................................. 14 

Garden Review/Journal ............................................................................................................ 15 

References ................................................................................................................................ 15 

Health & Safety (Section 2) ........................................................................................................... 16 

Emergency Numbers ................................................................................................................. 16 

Temporary COVID-19 Precautions – Effective January 2021.................................................... 16 

LCG Integrated Pest Management Program for Tick Control ................................................... 17 

Disease Prevention: .............................................................................................................. 17 

Garden Management ............................................................................................................ 17 

Garden Policies (Section 3) ........................................................................................................... 19 

Rules .......................................................................................................................................... 19 



  LCG Handbook 

Page 3 of 27 
 

Breaking Rules - Cause for Exclusion and Loss of Bed .......................................................... 19 

Participation Levels in LCG - Can a gardener rent the same bed next year? ........................... 20 

Gardeners can choose among three levels of participation in LCG ..................................... 20 

Benefits of participation in the LCG ...................................................................................... 20 

Garden Captain Job Description ............................................................................................... 21 

Volunteer Opportunities ........................................................................................................... 22 

Volunteer Log ............................................................................................................................ 22 

Visitors ...................................................................................................................................... 22 

History and Organization (Section 4) ............................................................................................ 23 

Lewes Community Garden History ........................................................................................... 23 

Garden Plan ............................................................................................................................... 24 

Lewes Community Garden 2021 Board .................................................................................... 25 

Lewes Community Garden Committees ................................................................................... 25 

Appendix ....................................................................................................................................... 26 

Gardeners 2021 need update ................................................................................................... 26 

Index .............................................................................................................................................. 27 

 
 
 
 

 

Mission Statement 

The mission of the Lewes Community Garden is to create a sustainable 
community garden in the greater Lewes, Delaware, area by sharing knowledge, 
experience, and friendship.  The goal is to provide accessible gardening 
opportunities for people of all ages and abilities.  Members use organic practices 
to maintain the gardens, where we learn from each other, grow nutritious food, 
and share with the larger community.   

  

file:///C:/Users/BBK/Documents/Community%20Garden/Handbook/2021%20Update/LCG%20Gardener's%20Handbook%202021_02_18.docx%23_Toc64539212


  LCG Handbook 

Page 4 of 27 
 

Organic Gardening Practices (Section 1) 

Introduction 

Welcome to the Lewes Community Garden!  We are excited to share some of the things we 
have learned about how to grow vegetables, herbs, and flowers organically. 
 
Why is organic gardening1 important? What difference does it make? One factor is the desire to 
grow plants for consumption (vegetables, herbs, berries, etc.) free from pesticides and 
herbicides that may affect our health. Another is the goal to integrate the garden with the 
natural environment, minimizing the environmental impact of the garden on the surrounding 
ecosystem. Rather than creating an ecologically sterile environment dedicated to maximizing 
crop production, our goal is to build a sustainable and environmentally friendly garden that 
yields wholesome and nutritious products for Lewes Community Gardeners and the local 
community.  The basic steps below are followed by sections related to each step. 
 

1. Soil: Start with healthy rich soil.  This is the key to successful organic gardening. 
2. Planting: Use appropriate spacing between plants, companion planting, and disease 

resistant plants. 
3. Watering: Follow the Goldilocks rule: keep the moisture “just right”: not too wet, 

not too dry. The water should be on the soil and off of the plants.  Know which 
plants like deep watering. 

4. Helpful bugs/critters: Make your garden friendly for beneficial bugs and critters 
(such as toads, bees, ladybugs and more). 

5. Pests: Follow integrated pest management.  Organic sprays are the last resort. 
6. Fertilizer: Use organic fertilizer if necessary. 

Soil Preparation and Care 

Soil preparation is key in organic gardening.  Soil should be deep and drain well with adequate 
amounts of organic matter.  You should check the PH and soil fertility by doing a soil test2 at 
least every 3 years.  Results of the analysis will provide guidelines and recommendations on 
what the soil needs.  Soil can be improved by adding organic matter such as compost and 
manures.  Both green and composted manures work.  Add two inches of organic matter per 
year to maintain soil fertility. 
 

  

 
1 Rodale's Illustrated Encyclopedia of Organic Gardening by Anna Kruger is a wonderful 
resource. 
2 Soil tests can be done through the UDE Extension Service.  For more information see UDE Soil 
Testing Program. 

https://www.udel.edu/canr/cooperative-extension/environmental-stewardship/soil-testing/
https://www.udel.edu/canr/cooperative-extension/environmental-stewardship/soil-testing/


  LCG Handbook 

Page 5 of 27 
 

Composting 

Compost is decomposed organic material such as leaves or vegetable scraps that, once broken 
down, turns into humus and resists further breakdown. Decomposition takes place through the 
work of microscopic organisms including fungi and bacteria, and larger organisms like 
earthworms, sow bugs, millipedes, and others. Composting benefits soil quality by increasing 
water retention and creating air pockets for plant roots to grow. 
 
The LCG has several “cold” compost bins in which plant matter from the LCG site is slowly 
decomposing. Seasoned compost from these bins will be added to garden beds as needed to 
prepare beds for planting. 
 
Note that DNREC does not allow us to bring any home kitchen scraps onsite.  However, we can 
add our finished composted material to our own garden bed.  See DNREC’s page on Composting 
and Backyard Composting.  Each summer DNREC normally sells home compost bins at a 
discount. 

When & What to Plant 

There are many factors to consider when planning your garden.  For example, sunlight 
exposure, seeds or plants, etc.  These guides will help you. 

• Vegetable Gardening Basics 

• Consider a Vegetable Garden 

• Garden Plan 

• Growing Calendar (see page 3) 

Seeds & Supplies 

Supplies Garden Supplies 

Seeds etc. 

Territorial Seed 
Renees Garden 
Burpee Seed Company 
Southern Exposure Seed Exchange, Saving the Past for the Future 

Disease resistance  Disease Resistant Varieties 

 

Herbs 

We have a community herb bed shared by all gardeners.  Look to the right as you enter the 
gate.  Herbs are in the smaller bed all the way to the right as well as in the nearby large pots.  
Help yourself!  

https://dnrec.alpha.delaware.gov/waste-hazardous/recycling/composting/
https://files.constantcontact.com/e07a665e701/cb89e106-a232-4b68-b017-388247fa7803.pdf
https://www.udel.edu/content/dam/udelImages/canr/pdfs/extension/environmental-stewardship/vegetable_garden_basics1.pdf
https://www.udel.edu/content/dam/udelImages/canr/pdfs/extension/environmental-stewardship/vegetable_garden_basics1.pdf
https://www.udel.edu/content/dam/udelImages/canr/factsheets/ConsiderVegetableGarden.pdf
file:///C:/Users/BBK/Documents/Community%20Garden/Email%20Updates/Garden%20Plan.pdf
https://www.udel.edu/content/dam/udelImages/canr/pdfs/extension/environmental-stewardship/Vegetable-Garden-Planning-Schedule.pdf
https://www.gardensalive.com/
https://territorialseed.com/
https://www.reneesgarden.com/
https://www.burpee.com/vegetables/?cid=PPCSearchGGL_Sitelinks&msclkid=2fc3e296e4bf150da018829a93c1928c
https://www.southernexposure.com/
https://www.hobbyfarms.com/24-disease-resistant-crop-varieties-strategies-improve-their-vigor/


  LCG Handbook 

Page 6 of 27 
 

Companion Planting 

Plants can be like people.  They thrive next to friends and don’t do as well near others.  This is 
the concept of “companion planting”.  One of the earliest references is the Native American 
“Three Sister Planting”, which refers to growing corn, beans and squash (pumpkin) together: 

• The beans climb up the corn stalk and fix nitrogen in the soil.   

• Squash grows quickly and shades out weeds.   

• Good companion plants support each other.   
 
Another example is tomatoes and basil.  Some believe basil enhances the flavor of tomatoes.  
Tomatoes don’t do well near broccoli, cauliflower or dill.  Think about building good plant 
communities to help your plants thrive.  Some suggest avoiding long rows or groupings which 
can attract pests.  Consider mixing in flowers and herbs.  This confuses pests while certain 
flowers and herbs attract beneficial insects.  Below are companion plant charts as well as 
additional information. 

• The "New" Companion Planting: Adding Diversity To The Garden 

• Burpee Companion Planting Guide 

• Windowbox Companion Planting Chart 

• Vegetable Garden Companion Plants 

• Companion Planning Chart 

• Growing Crazy Acres Chart 

Mulch 

Why mulch? A thick layer of organic mulch will help retain the soil moisture crucial for plant 
survival while also reducing growth of weeds that compete for needed resources. Mulch also 
helps to reduce soil erosion, provides organic matter to the plants and soil organisms, and 
moderates soil temperatures. 

Types of Mulch 

Commercially available bark mulch is widely used because of its uniform texture and variety of 
colors suitable for tidy landscaping. However, there are several drawbacks to bark mulch: 

• Higher Cost 

• May contain coloring agents and/or toxic herbicides such as Preen ™  

• Little water-holding capacity 

Wood chips are preferable to bark mulch for several reasons: 

• Cheaper method 

• No toxic herbicides or dyes (if from typical horticultural activity) 

• Absorb and hold moisture 

Other possible mulch: 

• Grass clippings 

• Leaves (preferably mowed) 

https://www.udel.edu/academics/colleges/canr/cooperative-extension/fact-sheets/adding-diversity-garden/
https://www.burpee.com/gardenadvicecenter/areas-of-interest/flower-gardening/companion-planting-guide/article10888.html
https://www.windowbox.com/resources-links/companion-planting-chart-for-vegetables
https://www.mygardenlife.com/garden-tips/vegetable-garden-companion-plants
https://onecreativemommy.com/planning-the-garden-companion-planting-free-printable-helpful-insects/
http://growincrazyacres.com/companion-planting-chart/


  LCG Handbook 

Page 7 of 27 
 

Watering Guidelines 

• Don’t overwater.  Soggy soil promotes fungal growth.  

• Use hose or watering can, no sprinklers. 

• Water at base of plant (about 1” per week). 

• Seeds/seedlings may need daily attention. 

• Established plants need 1-1.5 gallons/square foot/week. 

• Please plan for someone to tend your bed when are out of town or not able to do it.  
Remember to inform Garden Captain. 

Good Bugs/Animals 

Many insects and other animals are helpful for organic 
gardening. A variety of animals have been observed in or 
around our garden: foxes, rabbits, turtles, toads, snakes, 
birds, spiders and bats, to name a few. While their presence 
might make some nervous, we welcome them as members 
of healthy ecosystems. In addition, their net contribution to 
our vegetable beds is typically positive, as most of them will 
eat garden pests (a single toad will eat up to 10,000 insects 
in a single summer) and snakes will eat not only insects but 
rodents such as voles and mice that carry ticks harboring 
Lyme disease and other pathogens.  For more information 
see Critters in the Garden. 
 
  

https://piedmontmastergardeners.org/article/critters-in-the-garden/


  LCG Handbook 

Page 8 of 27 
 

Welcome visitors are ladybugs, garden orb spiders, and praying mantis. 
 

   

Ladybug Life Cycle Ladybug Larva & Pupa Ladybug eating aphids/ants 

 

  
Ladybug eating aphids Frog Praying Mantis 

 

Garden Problems 

Aphids 

Aphids are tiny black or green, spidery looking insects that can cause harm to your plants and 
spread quickly. Aphids are small, so sometimes what you see first are telltale ants or ladybugs. 
Take a closer look and you may spot aphids.  Ladybugs eat Aphids as shown above.  Ants are 
not so helpful. They protect aphids from predators and like to eat the sweet substance aphids 
produce. 
 
One way to rid your plants of aphids is to make a soap spray: 1 tablespoon dish soap dissolved 
in one quart of water, sprayed liberally on the aphids. The soap disturbs the aphid’s 
exoskeleton causing them to dehydrate. 
  



  LCG Handbook 

Page 9 of 27 
 

Tomatoes Issues 

Bacterial Spot caused by Xanthomonas species was a big problem for our tomatoes in 2020.  
We did severe pruning and had to remove many plants. The contagious nature of such 
problems brings up an important issue for community gardens.  When one bed has a problem, 
it can quickly spread to others.  For this reason, it is important for each gardener to be vigilant.   
 

  
 
For more information about Bacterial Spot see Wisconsin Horticulture Bacterial Spot of Tomato 
and American Phytopathological Society.   
 
See Tomatoes for information on growing healthy tomatoes.   
 
See Tomato Diseases and Disorders and Problems of Tomato Fruit for more information on 
tomato problems.   
 

  
Tomato hornworm White wasp larvae on tomato hornworm 

 
By the time the wasp larvae are this size on the hornworm it is already a goner.  Leave the 
worm so the wasp larva can hatch.  Wasps are also beneficial in the garden. 

https://hort.extension.wisc.edu/articles/bacterial-spot-of-tomato/
https://www.apsnet.org/edcenter/disandpath/prokaryote/pdlessons/Pages/Bacterialspot.aspx#:~:text=Significance-,Bacterial%20spot%20is%20one%20of%20t
https://files.constantcontact.com/e07a665e701/961fa16e-485a-46ca-a782-7841d03bfceb.pdf
https://files.constantcontact.com/e07a665e701/407b0b7e-91f2-40ce-9bf9-eda6d7916ff0.pdf
https://files.constantcontact.com/e07a665e701/56c12e12-a5e3-40cf-88fb-50f691ec5df1.pdf


  LCG Handbook 

Page 10 of 27 
 

Eastern Leaf Footed Bug  

The Eastern Leaf Footed bug is a common pest in vegetable gardens.  
See this NC Extension factsheet. 
 
 
 
 

Slugs 

If you have holes in your chard, lettuce, or other plants, you might 
have garden slugs. Slugs are quite common and do not present a 
serious risk to your plants. They are made up mostly of water, so they are active after rains (or 
heavy watering). Slugs won’t kill a plant but they can damage leaves. 
 
Slugs have many natural predators: birds, fireflies, land beetles, and toads to name a few. 
Picking the slug off your plant is the most bio-friendly way to rid your bed of them. They can be 
small and like to hide out. Other remedies include removing their hiding places on the ground 
such as mulch and leaves, placing a container of beer in the ground so that the slug will fall in, 
or placing crumbled eggshells at the base of the plant. Slugs don’t like to travel over anything 
prickly or pointy.  Don't mistake the baby potato beetle for a baby slug. They are both squishy 
and gooey! 
 

  
Garden slug Baby potato beetle 

 

  

https://content.ces.ncsu.edu/eastern-leaf-footed-bug


  LCG Handbook 

Page 11 of 27 
 

Squash Vine Borer  

The vine borer will kill squash and zucchini plants.  One remedy is to cut the borer out of the 
plant.   One of the first signs is plant wilting.  This is followed by moist greenish or orange 
sawdust-like material called frass.  Once you get the worm out, cover the incision with dirt and 
hope for the best. See Squash vine borers in home gardens. 
 

  
Excision before covering with dirt Vine borers removed 

Powdery Mildew 

Watch out for Powdery Mildew on cucumber, squash and zucchini leaves. It is a fungal disease 
common in vegetable gardens that can weaken or kill plants if left unchecked. Steps to take:  

• Cut off the most diseased leaves. 
• Prune the plant to improve air flow, and make sure it gets plenty of sun. 
• Water only the roots - to avoid getting the foliage wet. 
• Water in the morning to allow wet foliage to dry out. 
• Avoid over fertilizing – new growth is more susceptible. 
• Various organic sprays have been suggested - a popular one is to spray stems and leaf 

surfaces with 1 part milk mixed with 9 parts water. 
 

  

https://extension.umn.edu/yard-and-garden-insects/squash-vine-borers


  LCG Handbook 

Page 12 of 27 
 

Natural and Organic Fertilizers 

In general plants require only a small amount of nutrients daily but vegetables demand 
adequate amounts right away to see them through to harvest.  Insufficient amounts of 
nutrients will result in reduced quality and yield. 
 
Organic fertilizers are those made from animal or plant by-products and include fish emulsions, 
blood meal, bone meal, alfalfa meal and animal manures.  The advantage of using organic 
fertilizers is that they are released slowly and do not burn the plants. Also, organic amendments 
such as compost and manures improve the soil by adding organic matter and providing enough 
nutrients to the plants.  This includes trace elements which are not present in inorganic 
fertilizers. 

Organic Pest Control 

The basic principles of organic pest control: 

• Do not use any chemical which will harm the ecosystem. 

• Build the health of the soil with compost. 
 
Note the following: 

• Healthy soil includes earthworms, bacteria, algae, and fungi. 

• Acceptable supplements are earthworm castings, fish and seaweed extracts, vegetable 
kitchen waste, eggshells, and coffee grounds. 

• Home compost made from kitchen waste such as coffee grounds and filters, teabags, 
eggshells, vegetable scraps (no meat, bones, or meat fat) can be used in the garden 
once fully composted, per DNREC guidelines. 

• A healthy ecosystem includes pollinators and beneficial insects (ladybugs) that feed on 
pest insects such as aphids. 

• Use of insecticides and pesticides should be a last resort, as there are few which will not 
also have adverse effects on beneficial insects and soil microbes. Consider physical 
methods of pest control first. Use only approved products having the OMRI3 
certification. 

• Home sprays can be made with dish soap, water and even jalapeno peppers. 
 
  

 
3 OMRI (Organic Materials Review Institute) certify organic products and provide information 
and assistance. 



  LCG Handbook 

Page 13 of 27 
 

Below are examples of acceptable products: 

Product Used For 

Dipel Cabbage worms, tent caterpillars, hornworms 

Rotenone/Pyrethrum Aphids, potato beetles, cucumber beetles, mites, white flies 

Rotenone Aphids, cabbage loopers, leafhoppers 

Safers insecticidal soap Aphids, cabbageworm, earwigs, mites, mealy bugs, white flies 

Diatomaceous earth Slugs, aphids, ants 

Garlic barrier Ants, aphids, leafhoppers, tent caterpillars 

Hot pepper wax Aphids, leafhoppers, mites, white flies 

Liquid copper Black rot, downy mildew, early blight powdery mildew 

BT Cabbage worm 

Mycostop Fusarium and Verticillium wilt4 

Other ways to manage Fusarium and Verticillium wilt: 

• Remove plant debris/weeds from beds 

• Use resistant plant varieties  

• Avoid high nitrogen fertilizers  

• Use good sanitation practices  

• Crop rotation every 4-6 years 

• Avoid overwatering 

Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Pyramid 

Lewes Community Garden follows IPM principles.  One exception is that we use ONLY organic 
pesticides and ONLY when necessary. 

 
  

 
4 See https://www.planetnatural.com/pest-problem-solver/plant-disease/fusarium-wilt/ 

https://www.planetnatural.com/pest-problem-solver/plant-disease/fusarium-wilt/


  LCG Handbook 

Page 14 of 27 
 

Winter Prep 

Winter in the garden is a slower time of year but there are still projects that can be done and 
vegetables that can be grown and harvested.  
 

• Remove all dead and diseased plants as well as rotten veggies and fruit from the 
vegetable bed. 

• Add a layer of finished compost (about 1- 2 inches), leaves and aged manure (if 
available).  

o Put a thin layer of mulch on top to prevent weeds and protect the soil.  
o The soil should be able to freeze in order to kill diseases and pests. 

• Another alternative is to plant a cover crop.  Plant 4 weeks before the first frost.  
• Cover crops: 

o Crop grown for the soil vs. your plate 
o Adds nitrogen to the soil 
o Adds organic matter to the soil 
o Improve soil  
o Attracts beneficial insects and pollinators  

• Common cover crops are: 
o Oats: fast growing annual cover crop. Prevents erosion and loosens tight soil. 
o Field peas, mustard, and barley are also good annual cover crops.  
o Crimson and red clover are rapid-growing annual legumes that will fix nitrogen in 

the soil. 
 

Winter Crops 

Garlic, perennial onions, and shallots are best planted in the fall [mid-October to mid-
December] for harvest in late May through June. Some greens planted in the fall including 
collards, chard and fennel will live through a mild winter. Many herbs including parsley, 
oregano, chives, rosemary, sage, thyme, and mint will also live through the winter.  
 
Other plants will survive a light frost and cool weather. These include all the plants in the 
cabbage family including brussels sprouts and kale. Spinach and arugula will also tolerate cool 
weather if covered. Plants in the onion and cabbage family also like to be covered. Gardeners 
can cover plants to extend the growing season with row cover fabric. Row cover fabric can be 
purchased on Amazon, or in the garden sections of hardware stores. Secure the cover in the 
bed so it will not blow away. Sunlight and rainwater will penetrate the cover. The row cover can 
also help keep insects away.  
 

  



  LCG Handbook 

Page 15 of 27 
 

Garden Review/Journal 

Midwinter is a good time to review the previous year’s, successes and mishaps and plan for the 
following season. This is a good time to order seeds and plants for the coming season. 
 
The Garden Journal ranks with trowels and gloves as an essential tool for gardeners. Master 
Gardeners recommend that all gardeners keep a garden journal each year.  Use the garden 
journal to note what was planted, what worked well, what was problematic, what to do 
differently next year. The journal should include a small map of your garden because plant 
rotation is also recommended.  
 
During late winter the days lengthen and, as the weather warms, some vegetables can be 
planted as soon as the soil can be worked. These include peas, spinach, and fava beans. 
Perennial herbs can be divided. Plus, many vegetables can be started indoors for the coming 
spring season - when it all starts again! 

References 

Links are cited throughout this Handbook.  Rodale's Illustrated Encyclopedia of Organic 
Gardening by Anna Kruger is cited in the footnote on page 4.  The UDE Extension Service 
Master Gardeners are a wealth of information. 

• The Garden Help Line. Call our Garden Helpline for answers to your lawn and gardening needs, 
302 856-2585, ext. 535. The help line is open Monday – Friday through from April 14 until 
October 14. Off season call to leave a message. Volunteers will do their best to return your call 
with-in 48 hours.    

• Ask your gardening question online 24 hours a day at https://www.udel.edu/extension/ask/ 
• General information can be found at  http://www.udel.edu/lawn-garden 
• Master Gardener Minute Videos at  http://www.udel.edu/007373.  

 

  

https://www.udel.edu/extension/ask/
http://www.udel.edu/lawn-garden
http://www.udel.edu/007373


  LCG Handbook 

Page 16 of 27 
 

Health & Safety (Section 2) 

Emergency Numbers 

Call 911 in case of an emergency.  The Garden address is 366 Park Road.   

Temporary COVID-19 Precautions – Effective January 2021 

 

                

                               

                   

                                      

                                                   

                    



 

Page 17 of 27 
 

LCG Integrated Pest Management Program for Tick Control 

 
Note: The following recommendations are based on a review of current scientific literature (see 
Patrick Gaffney if you would like references).  These guidelines are useful when enjoying the 
outdoors anywhere in Sussex County. 

Disease Prevention:  

We have three disease-carrying species of ticks in our area: Deer tick, lone star tick, and 
American dog tick. Lyme disease is the most familiar threat, but there are others: babesiosis, 
tularemia, anaplasmosis, Rocky Mountain spotted fever, and ehrlichiosis. 
 
Disease prevention relies on the following: 

• Avoiding areas where ticks occur (tall grass, woodland border vegetation), at times 
when they are active. 

• Personal prevention of tick bites by: 
o Wearing appropriate clothing. 

o Using insect repellents (DEET) and clothing treatments (permethrin). Organic 

repellents are less effective but may offer some protection.  

o Promptly removing unattached or attached ticks (do a close self-inspection after 

possible exposure). 

o Putting garden clothes in the dryer for a few minutes after exposure (ticks can’t 

tolerate desiccation). 

• Landscape management to reduce exposure to tick hosts (deer and white-footed mice) 
o Deer will be discouraged by the garden fence and clearing of vegetation surrounding 

the garden. 

o Mice abundance will be reduced by cutting grass low around the garden and 

removing brush and debris. 

• Use of pesticides to selectively target ticks on mice. 
o We are starting with the tick tubes that contain permethrin-soaked cotton. 

o Mice take to use as nesting material.   

o These are about 10X less costly than the bait boxes. 

• Prophylactic treatment with antibiotics after a tick bite to prevent disease transmission. 
(Please note that a tick bite may still transmit disease even if not accompanied by a rash 
or “bull’s eye” marking!) 

Garden Management 

• We recommend that anyone working in the garden have permethrin-treated clothes, 

especially in the springtime, or when helping with site preparation. Permethrin spray 

will be available to anyone requesting it. We recommend that volunteers wear closed-

toe shoes or rubber gardening boots when gardening throughout the season. 



 

Page 18 of 27 
 

• To make the area within and around the garden safe for gardeners, we will create large 

grass-free areas using landscape cloth and wood chips, bordered by open areas that are 

regularly mowed. (Although organic herbicides have been suggested as a means of grass 

removal, they have limited efficacy, require repeated applications, and are less effective 

against grass than against broadleaf weeds – so they would not eliminate the need for 

mowing. Landscape cloth and wood chips will allow for long-term grass-free areas.)  

• In the spring and at mid-summer we set out tick tubes containing cotton infused with 

permethrin. The mice carry the cotton back to their nests. The permethrin then kills the 

ticks without killing other insects or pollinators. 

• If a volunteer receives a tick bite or finds a tick on himself/herself while at the garden, 

please let the Garden Captain know so that we can track the incidents of tick encounters 

at the garden. 

 



 

Page 19 of 27 
 

Garden Policies (Section 3)  

Rules  

Our intent is to create a garden where people feel comfortable and safe.  Your participation 
with these guidelines will help us to create this place for us all.  Thank you! 

1. New gardeners will attend a Garden Orientation before they begin planting. 
2. Gardeners will not take food or plants from other gardeners’ beds. Gardeners will not 

take anything from the garden that is not rightfully theirs. 
3. No herbicides or pesticides are allowed in the garden except for LCG-approved organic 

products. 
4. Gardeners will conserve water.  No sprinklers are allowed. Remember to replace the hose 

when done.  Turn off the water at the hose and at the main red faucet near the gate. 
5. Gardeners are expected to be considerate and respectful.  No abusive or profane 

language is permitted in the garden. 
6. Send email to lewescommunitygarden@gmail.com  of any change in contact information 

such as phone number or email. 
7. Children must be supervised at all times.  No pets permitted inside the fence. 
8. Gardeners may not leave personal equipment in the garden.  Gardeners must keep bed, 

paths, and surrounding areas clean and neat and remove all trash. 
9. No illegal plants.  No smoking, alcoholic beverages, illegal drugs, or gambling are allowed 

in the garden. Gardeners will not come to the garden while under the influence of alcohol 
or illegal drugs.  

10. Guests and visitors may enter the garden only if accompanied by a gardener.  
11. If unable to care for your bed, you can designate someone to tend it.  The gardener must 

first send an email (see #6) providing the designee’s name and contact information. 
Designees must follow all rules, terms, and conditions. Gardeners are solely responsible 
for the behavior of their guests and designees. 

12. Gardeners should take their trash and diseased plants home for disposal. 

Breaking Rules - Cause for Exclusion and Loss of Bed 

1. Failure to comply with garden rules will result in one verbal warning from the Board. 
2. If no response or correction has been made, a written notice will be sent. 
3. If no response or correction has been made to second notice, member will receive a final, 

written notification that gardening privileges and bed have been forfeited. 
4. Suspended gardeners will be allowed to reapply for another garden bed after one year, 

at the discretion of the Lewes Community Garden Board. 

  

mailto:lewescommunitygarden@gmail.com


 

F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,  2 0 2 1     P a g e  20 | 27 

Participation Levels in LCG - Can a gardener rent the same bed next year?  

The Lewes Community Garden is a completely volunteer effort. All gardeners are required to 
practice organic gardening and are invited and encouraged to participate in spring and fall 
garden workdays.  In addition, we encourage everyone to help care for the Community Garden 
as a whole.  

Gardeners can choose among three levels of participation in LCG  

1. Level I Gardeners  

a. Maintain their own garden bed using organic gardening methods 

b. Participate in Spring and Fall workdays  

c. Are encouraged to volunteer at the garden and participate in educational events 

2. Level 2 Gardeners  

a. All level 1 activities  

b. Participate in two or more of the following activities throughout the growing 

season:  

i. Volunteer as Garden Captain (see page 21) one or more times 

ii. Volunteer to maintain and harvest the community beds 

iii. Assist with general maintenance of the garden (ex. wood chips, weeding) 

iv. Assist with native plant areas, flower/herb beds or composting  

v. Assist in outreach, education, or communication projects during the 

growing season 

3.  Level 3 Gardeners  

a. All level 1 and 2 activities  

b. Participate in one or more year-round LCG activities outside of the growing 

season:  

i. Serve on a LCG Garden committee throughout the year  

ii. Active involvement in LCG fundraising   

iii. Active involvement in outreach  

iv. Mentor a sponsored family or a new gardener 

Benefits of participation in the LCG 

• Level I Gardeners will be eligible to participate in the lottery for a garden bed the 

following year if they met the level 1 criteria 

• Level II Gardeners will be eligible for continuation of their bed for the following year 

without entering the lottery  

• Level III Gardeners will be eligible for continuation of their bed for the following year 

without entering the lottery and may be eligible to rent a 4x16 garden bed (this is a LCG 

Board decision depending on demand and availability and participation) 

• Longer term use of a bed may be considered by the LCG Board on a case-by-case basis 

depending upon gardener participation 

• Final bed assignment decisions will be at the discretion of the LCG Board.   



 

F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,  2 0 2 1     P a g e  21 | 27 

Garden Captain Job Description 

Overview 

• Two co-captains work together 

• Monitor the garden for a two-week period 

Job Description duties 

• Post your contact information with dates of service on the garden bulletin board. 

• Greet visitors as garden representative outside the fence.   

• Plan to meet briefly with outgoing garden captains prior to your term, and then meet 

again in 2 weeks with the new incoming captains. As a result, everyone is kept aware of 

the particular garden status for their 2-week term.  

• Check the garden daily:  

o Monitor beds. 

o Ensure that hoses are completely turned off. 

o Assess garden maintenance needs. 

o Note any obvious problems with individual beds (ex. aphids).  Contact gardener if 

it is not addressed in a few days.  Keep a record of who has been contacted and 

their response in Garden Record Book in shed. 

o Follow up to verify that the problem is addressed (to prevent spread to other 

beds). 

o Communicate with the designated board member about all garden issues (ex. 

untended beds). 

• Be available to answer questions from gardeners. 

o Refer gardener to appropriate person if needed. 

o Provide guidance to gardeners as appropriate.  

• Assist with volunteer garden tasks as needed (ex. spreading chips). 

• Garden Captains are responsible for placing the red Harvest Donation cooler (with 

frozen blocks) inside the Garden Fence each Sunday morning no later than 9:00 AM.  

The cooler is stored inside the garden shed. 

• Special Storm Preparations: 

o Turn over the benches, carts and white table. 

o Put anything on the tables in the shed.  Place coolers in the shed. 

o Put the compost bins upside down under a table. 

• Send important garden update information to lewescommunitygarden@gmail.com. It 

will be included in next update email. 

  

mailto:lewescommunitygarden@gmail.com


 

F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,  2 0 2 1     P a g e  22 | 27 

Volunteer Opportunities 

Volunteers are always welcome.  Anyone can volunteer.  There are no residency requirements.  
As a volunteer you can: 

• Help tend community beds 
• Help with harvest donations 
• Help move mulch 
• Help with building projects and site maintenance 
• Help with educational events 
• Help with community outreach  
• Act as a Garden Captain (see page 21 

 
Volunteers are asked to keep track of their hours.  Please see the Volunteer Log information 
below.  If you are interested in volunteering please email LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com 
 

Volunteer Log 

All gardeners and volunteers are asked to keep track of the hours they spend on any work they 
do for Lewes Community Garden.  This does not include hours spent on your personal bed.  The 
numbers are used when applying for grants and will help with fundraising, public relations and 
more.  There is an Excel spreadsheet to help keep track of your monthly hours before entering 
them online.  It shows the tracking categories, email LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com to 
request a copy.  To log your monthly summary of hours use this link: LCG Volunteer Hours 
Monthly Online Log Form. 

You may enter more than one month by simply re-running the form after submission. 
Use your best judgement about the category for your hours.  If there is some activity that does 
not match, you can enter the hours as “Other” and add a description in the “Description” 
field.  However, it is more important to track all hours than to find an exact fit. Email 
LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com if you have questions or problems. 

Visitors 

With COVID we have had to restrict garden visitors.  We’ve learned this may be something to 

continue even after COVID because of unwelcome poachers.  People stealing from community 

gardens is a common problem.  We only had a few incidents in 2020.  Still, it was hard to accept 

in Lewes.  We ask all gardeners to be on watch. 

  

mailto:LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com
mailto:LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdr8OgCNzeMleEbdnxBt06EMXC2iQwfVvbF4nD0482zmlBxkw/viewform
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdr8OgCNzeMleEbdnxBt06EMXC2iQwfVvbF4nD0482zmlBxkw/viewform
mailto:LewesCommunityGarden@gmail.com


 

F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,  2 0 2 1     P a g e  23 | 27 

History and Organization (Section 4) 

Lewes Community Garden History 

The idea for a Lewes Community Garden grew from a conversation between three local 
gardeners in the summer of 2016.  ‘Wouldn’t it be wonderful’, they imagined, ‘if the town of 
Lewes had its own community gardens’, like those they had known or been members of in 
other places around the country.  
 
While, individually, each had home gardens, the concept was to share a gardening experience 
at a community level and involve all comers – from budding and newly initiated growers – to 
master gardeners.  
 
In early 2017, the group made a formal presentation to the Lewes City Council and garnered 
broad support. Another presentation to the Lewes in Bloom membership followed and was 
similarly encouraging.  Soon after the group began promoting the garden idea publicly and 
hosting monthly meetings at the Lewes Public Library.  During the following two and half years, 
as word spread and interest grew, a number of potential sites were identified but attempts to 
borrow or lease land  proved unsuccessful.  
 
In the early summer of 2018, the Lewes Community Gardeners returned to the City of Lewes 
and began working with the Town’s Parks and Recreation Commission to identify available land. 
In July 2018 the Commission unanimously recommended the city support the group to build a 
community garden in the Great Marsh Park on Park Road.  The Lewes Community Gardeners 
Society was officially incorporated as a 501(3)C nonprofit in October 2018.  The Mayor and City 
Council approved the plan in December 2018.  On June 8th, 2019, the Lewes Community 
Gardeners broke ground on the site, officially christening the opening of the Lewes Community 
Garden. 
 
  



 

F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,  2 0 2 1     P a g e  24 | 27 

  

Garden Plan 



 

Page 25 of 27 
 

Lewes Community Garden 2021 Board 

Position Name 

Chair Perrin Smith 

Vice-Chair Gary Stokes 

Secretary Barbee Kiker 

Treasurer Patrick Gaffney 

At Large Ana Dittel 

At Large Ray Fratella 

At Large Cathy Harris 

At Large Kathryn Harris 

At Large Janice Hillman 

At Large Kathryn Marsh 

At Large Lou Papp 

At Large Jane Stokes 

At Large Michael Whitehouse 

 

Lewes Community Garden Committees 

Build:  Develop the site plan for the garden, prepare and plan for build days, develop timelines 
for growth. Help maintain the physical structure of the garden. Test soil and make 
recommendations for improvement. Implement the pest (tick) management plan. Develop 
garden watering guidelines. Manage compost bins.  
 
Procedures: Develop procedures for running the garden, including organic pest control, organic 
fertilizers and mulch. Develop job description and coordinate garden captains. Plan garden 
orientation and educational events in coordination with Communication and Outreach 
committees.  Advise on information to be included in the garden handbook.  
 
Communication: Keep contact lists up to date, manage website and social media.  Manage our 
print information material including newsletters, brochures and presentations.  Develop 
relationships with local papers.  Keep our photographs on Google drive.  Send out 
announcements to the community and potential gardeners.  
 
Outreach: Develop relationships with community groups such as schools, food pantries, and 
churches.  Set up harvest donations.  Help identify low income families for the community 
sponsored garden beds. Work with Garden Management and Communications committees to 
plan community garden educational events.  
 
Fundraising: Work with the Board to develop and conduct fundraising programs. Research 
potential donor sources and grants.  



 

F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,  2 0 2 1     P a g e  26 | 27 

Appendix 

Gardeners 2021 need update  

 
 



 

F e b r u a r y  1 9 ,  2 0 2 1     P a g e  27 | 27 

Index 

Aphids ......................................................... 8 
Appendix ................................................... 26 
Bacterial Spot .............................................. 9 
Board ......................................................... 25 
Companion Planting .................................... 6 
Composting ................................................. 5 
COVID-19 Precautions ............................... 16 
Easter Leaf Footed Bug ............................. 10 
Emergency Numbers ................................. 16 
Garden Captain Job Description ............... 21 
Garden captains ........................................ 22 
Garden Plan ............................................... 24 
Garden Problems ........................................ 8 
Garden Review/Journal ............................ 15 
Garden Rules ............................................. 19 
Gardeners 2021......................................... 26 
Good Bugs/Animals ..................................... 7 
Herbs ........................................................... 5 
History ....................................................... 23 
History and Organization .......................... 23 
Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Pyramid

............................................................... 13 
Ladybugs ..................................................... 8 
Lewes Community Garden Board ............. 25 
Lewes Community Garden Committees ... 25 
Lewes Community Garden History ........... 23 

Master Gardeners ..................................... 15 
Mission Statement ...................................... 3 
Mulch .......................................................... 6 
Natural and Organic Fertilizers ................. 12 
OMRI ......................................................... 12 
Organic Gardening Practices ....................... 4 
Organic Pest Control ................................. 12 
Participation Levels ................................... 20 
Pest Management ..................................... 17 
Powdery Mildew ....................................... 11 
References ................................................ 15 
Seeds & Supplies ......................................... 5 
Slugs .......................................................... 10 
Soil Preparation ........................................... 4 
Squash Vine Borer ..................................... 11 
Tick ............................................................ 17 
Tomatoes Issues .......................................... 9 
UDE Extension Service .............................. 15 
Visitors ...................................................... 22 
Volunteer Log ............................................ 22 
Volunteer Opportunities ........................... 22 
Watering Guidelines ................................... 7 
When & What to Plant ................................ 5 
Winter Crops ............................................. 14 
Winter Prep ............................................... 14 

 
 


